

June 19, 2001

State of Florida Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, Florida 32314

900004439499--8 -06/25/01--01111--012 *****125.00 *****125.00

RE: Treasure Coast Computers, LLC

Dear Sir or Madam:

In connection with the above-referenced limited liability company, enclosed please find the original Articles Of Organization for filing and a check in the amount of \$125.00. The amount of the check covers \$100.00for filing the Articles Of Organization and \$25.00 for Designation Of And Acceptance of Registered Agent.

If you have any questions, feel free to give me a call at (407) 859-4666.

Sincerely,

Charles R. Maxwell II, Esq.

Enclosures

20 A ي сл 6/27

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF TREASURE COAST COMPUTERS, LLC

e,

4

Z

23

വ പ П

I, John K. Perkins Jr., as a member of Treasure Coast Computers, LLC (the "Company"), do hereby submit these Articles of Organization to the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Florida (the "State") pursuant to Section 608.407 Florida Statutes for the purpose of forming a limited liability company to engage in any lawful acts or activities for which limited liability companies may be formed under the laws of the State.

ARTICLE I - Name

The name of the limited liability company is Treasure Coast Computers, LLC and the company is also known as and operates under the name TCC, LLC.

ARTICLE II - Address

The mailing and street address of the principal office of the Company is:

6615 S.W. 13th Street Gainesville, Florida 32608

ARTICLE III - Initial Registered Agent

The name and street address of its initial registered agent for service of process in the State is:

Charles R. Maxwell II, Esq. 4309 Inwood Landing Dr. Orlando, Florida 32812

ARTICLE IV - Duration

The period of duration for the Company shall be perpetual.

ARTICLE V - Management

The Company is to be managed by the Members.

ARTICLE VI - Admission of Additional Members

A person may be admitted as an additional Member only upon the written consent of a majority of the voting power of the then Members of the Company.

DESIGNATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT/REGISERED OFFICE

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 608.415 OR 608.507, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE UNDERSIGNED REGISTERED AGENT OF TCE GROUP, LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT TO DESIGNATE A REGISTERED OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

(1) The name of the limited liability company is Treasure Coast Computers, LLC and the company is also known as TCC, LLC.

(2) The name and address of the registered agent are:

Charles R. Maxwell II, Esq. 4309 Inwood Landing Dr. Orlando, Florida 32812

I am familiar with and hereby accept the duties and responsibilities as registered agent of the Company, as provided in Chapter 608, Florida Statutes.

Charles R. Maxwell

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ALACHUA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ΔO^{th} day of fine, 2901, by Charles R. Maxwell II, Esq., the Registered Agent for Treasure Coast Computers, LLC: He She is personally known to me/has produced _______ as dentification.

(NOTARY SEAL)

RY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

Printed Name: ______c

CAROL D. KISER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA MY COMM. EXP. FEB. 25, 2003 COMM. # CC 812425 Bonded By Old Republic Surety Co.

Ś

ARTICLE VII - Right to Continue Business

The Members shall determine whether to continue business of the Company upon the death, retirement, resignation, or expulsion of a Member, or any other termination, for any reason, of a Member's membership interest in the Company.

ARTICLE VIII – Amendments to Articles Of Organization

These Articles Of Organization may only be amended, changed, revised or restated, upon the written consent of two-thirds (2/3) of the voting power of the then Members of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, as a member of Treasure Coast Computers, LLC, has executed these Articles Of Organization Of Treasure Coast Computers, LLC this $\underline{\mathcal{D}}^{th}$ day of June, 2001, and understands that pursuant to section 608.408(3), Florida Statutes, the execution of these Articles Of Organization Of Treasure Coast Computers, LLC constitutes an affirmation under penalties of perjury that the facts stated herein are true.

By: John K. Perkins Jr., as Member Perkins Jr.

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ALACHUA The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Oth day of June 2001 by John K. Perkins Jr., as a member of Treasure Coast Computers, LLC. He/She is personally known to me/has produced ______as identification. ______as identification. ______ (NOTARY SEAL) _______NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDAF Printed Name: ________ATATE OF FLORIDAF

> CAROL D. KISER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA – MY COMM. EXP. FEB. 25, 2003 COMM. # CC 812425 Bonded By Old Republic Surety Co.